U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

#### Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Alfredo C. Issa Name: FlashPoint Technology, Inc. Richard J. Walsh Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A Execution Date(s) February 16, 2006 Assignment Merger City: Peterborough Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: New Hampshire Government Interest Assignment Country: US Zip:03458 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ✓ Other Correct Assignee name 017698/0146 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/359.629 Yes ✓ No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be malled: Involved: 1 Name:R. Todd Morgan 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: 1130 Situs Court, Suite 216 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: <u>Raleigh</u> a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: North Carolina Zip:27606 Expiration Date \_ Phone Number:919-532-7665 x 237 b. Deposit Account Number 503710 Fax Number: 919-532-7668 Authorized User Name Marilyn Eldridge Email Address: todd.morgan@flashpoint.com 9. Signature: 11 JUL 2<u>006</u> **S**ignature Total number of pages including cover R. Todd Morgan, Reg.No. 43,815 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

| , , , , , ,                       | FORM PTO-1619A<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>DMR 0651-0027                    |  | •   |   | 01-200  |  | U.S. Departmen Patent and Tra PATI   | demark Office   |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|---|---|---|--|--|---|
| 1                                 | 1/22/  | D/a  | REC   |   |   |  |  |   |
| TO                                | The Commission   | ner of Patents   | and Tra.  |   | 3185985   | o ongunal docu   | ment(s) or copy(   | ion).   |
|                                   | bmission Ty  |  |   | Conve   | yance Type  |  |  | <u> </u>  |
| 🛭                                 | New  | n (Non <u>-Record</u>  | antan'  | ⊠ Asa   | ignment   | Security   | inemeengA  |   |
| □                                 | Document ID  | # (NON-MECO/O  | ianon)  | 7   □⊔∞   | ńse   | Change   | of Name  |   |
| _                                 | Correction of  |  |   | ☐ Mer   | рет   | 🔲 Other  |  |   |
| -                                 | Redi#  | Frame  |   | 1   '   |   | U.S. Gove  | mment  | ħ.  |
| Ì_                                | Corrective Do  |  | ,   |   | (For Use  | ONLY by U.S. C   | Covernment Agenti  | <b>=</b> )  |
| L                                 | Reel#  | Frame<br>#   | 1   |   | Depart  | mental File  | Secre  | t File  |
| Co                                | nveying Par  | tv(ies)  | <del></del>                                     | - ( Mark  |   | nes of conveyl   | ng parties ettech  |   |
| "                                 |  | -)()   |   |   | ir addipoliai iiali   | ilba bi Çuliyeyi                                       | Execution  | n Date  |
| Ì                                 | Name (line 1)  | Alfredo C.   | Issa  |   |   |  | Month De 02 16   | y Year<br>5 2006  |
|                                   |  | 1  |   |   |   |  |  |   |
|                                   | Name (line 2)  |  | <u> </u>  |   |   | ····   |  |   |
| Se                                | cond Party   |  |   |   | <del></del>   |  | Execution  | n Date  |
|                                   | Name (fine 1)  | Richard J.   | Walsh   |   |   |  | Month Dey  |   |
|                                   | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,                                  | raciale b.   |   |   |   |  | 10   | 2000  |
|                                   | Name (line 2)  |  |   |   | 100   | . ,,,  | 6 - 1 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -  |   |
| Re                                | ceiving Party  |  |   | •   | Mark if add   | itional names (  | of receiving partie  | e stieched  |
|                                   |  | Flashpoint   | Technologie                                     | 23  |   |  | _  | nt to be recorded   |
| }                                 | Name (line 2)  |  |   |   | <del> </del>  |  | to on easily   | priment and the party is not                                    |
|                                   | Harrio (uno 2)   |  |   |   | · · ·   |  | domicžed   | In the United State   |
|                                   | Address (line 1)   | 20 Depot 8   | Street, Suite                                   | 2A  |   |  | nepresent.   | tment of a domesti-<br>ative is attached.                       |
| 1                                 |  |  |   |   |   |  |  | ion must be a<br>document from                                  |
| _   ^                             | Address (line 2)   |  |   |   |   |  | Azşignme   | nt)   |
|                                   | Address (line 3)   | Peterborou   | unh   | New   | Hampshire   | ·  | 03458  |   |
| 1                                 | 121200 (MIIO 2)  |  | City  | - Cracks  | State/Country   |  | Zio Code   |   |
| Do                                | mestic Rep   |  |   | Address   |   | the first Receiv                                       | ing Party only.  |   |
|                                   | Name   |  |   |   | <del></del>   | <del></del>  | <del></del>  |   |
|                                   | ddress (line 1)  |  |   |   |   |  |  |   |
| <b>1</b>                          | , ,  |  |   |   |   |  |  |   |
| }                                 | ddress (line 2)  |  |   |   |   |  |  |   |
| ^                                 | ddress (line 3)  |  |   |   |   |  |  |   |
| A                                 | ddress (line 4)  |  |   |   |   |  |  |   |
|                                   |  |  |   | FOR OF  | FICE USE ON   | <b>LΥ</b> (998), 7                                     | ·  |   |
| ļ                                 |  |  |   |   |   |  | ,  |   |
| ľ                                 |  | document and ga  | athering the data<br>of Information C           | à naadad to com<br>Micer, Washingt<br>et (0851-0027), t | plete the Cover Shoon, D.C. 20231 and<br>Washington, D.C. 2 | eel. Send comm<br>I to the Office of<br>10503. See OMB | per Cover Sheet to<br>ents regarding this<br>information and Re<br>Information Collect<br>GNMENT DOCUM | nurden estimute to<br>gulatory Affairs, Of<br>ion Budget Peckeg |
| time<br>U.S.<br>Man<br>085        | . Patent and Trade<br>regement and Bud<br>1-0027, Patent and<br>PRESS. | get, Paperwork i<br>Trademark Ass<br>Mail doc                | eighment/Practic<br>curnents to b               | e recorded wi   | ith required cov  |  |  | ·   |
| time<br>U.S.<br>Man<br>085        | . Patent and Trade<br>regement and Bud<br>1-0027, Patent and<br>PRESS. | get, Paperwork i<br>Trademark Ass<br>Mail doc                | eighment/Practic<br>curnents to b               | e recorded wi   | ith required cov  |  | formation to:<br>lington, D.C. 202   | 231   |
| time<br>U.S.<br>Man<br>095<br>ADD | . Patent and Trade<br>regement and Bud<br>1-0027, Patent and<br>PRESS. | get, Paperwork i<br>Trademark Ass<br>Mali do-<br>Commissione | eighment/Practic<br>curnents to b               | e recorded wi   | ith required cov  |  |  | 291   |
| time<br>U.S.<br>Man<br>095<br>ADD | . Patent and Trade<br>regement and Bud<br>1-0027, Patent and<br>PRESS. | get, Paperwork i<br>Trademark Ass<br>Mali do-<br>Commissione | epimentPrecio<br>currents to b<br>or of Patents | e recorded wi   | ith required cov  |  |  | 231   |

P.05

PATENT REEL: 017924 FRAME: 0925

| JUL-11-2006  | 11:44 FL  | ASHPOINT TECHNO                              | OLOGY INC             | . +1 9  | 919_532_7668 |  |  |
|--|---|--|-----------------------|---|--------------|--|--|
| FORM PTO-161!<br>Expires 06/30/99  | 7B  | Page 2                                       |                       | U.S. Department of Commit<br>Patent and Trademera Off<br>PATENT |              |  |  |
| OME 0651-0027  |   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Correspondent  | Name and Address  | Area Code and Tele                           | phone Number          | 919.387.6907  |              |  |  |
| Name   | Scott P. Zimmerman  |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | P.O. Box 3822   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   | Cary North Carolina 2   | 7519   |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Pages  | Enter the total number including any attachme                   | of pages of the attach                       | ed conveyance o       | ocument # 3   |              |  |  |
|  | nber(s) or Patent Nu  |  |                       | nal numbers attached.   |              |  |  |
|  |   | or the Palent Number (DO i                   |                       | numbers for the same property                                   | <i>r</i> ).  |  |  |
| Patent   | Application Number(s)   |  | ; Pst                 | ent Number(s)   |              |  |  |
|  | <u> </u>  | <del></del> -   <del>'</del> -               |                       | <u>L</u>  |              |  |  |
|  |   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
|  |   | <del></del>                                  | <del></del>           | <del></del>   | ——¬          |  |  |
| If this document is being<br>signed by the first name  | filed together with a <u>new Pale</u><br>of executing inventor. | nt Application, enter the da                 | te the patent applica | ition was Month Day Ye  | 981<br>2006  |  |  |
| Patent Coopera   | tion Treaty (PCT)   |  |                       |   | <del></del>  |  |  |
| <u>only if</u> a   | Tapplication number<br>U.S. Application                         | PCT  | PCT                   | PCT   |              |  |  |
| Number   | as not been assigned.   | PCT  | PCT [                 | PCT   |              |  |  |
| Number of Prop   | perties Enter the   | total number of prope                        | erties involvad.      | # 1   |              |  |  |
| Fee Amount   | Fee Amou  | nt for Properties Liste                      | d (37 CFR 3.41):      | \$ 40   | $\exists$    |  |  |
| Method of F<br>Deposit Ac  | sount   |  | sit Account 🗀         |   |              |  |  |
| Enter for payn   | nent by deposit account or if ad<br>Deposit Ac                  | dillonal fees can be charge<br>count Number: | d to the account,)    | #   | <u> </u>     |  |  |
| <del></del>  | Authorizat  | lon to charge addition                       | al fees:              | Yes 🛛 No [  | <b>_</b>     |  |  |
| Statement and S  |   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original accumulate. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |   |  |                       |   |              |  |  |
| Scott P. Zimmerman   | 41,390  |  | Exil                  | February 22, 2008   | i            |  |  |
| Name of Perso  | n Signing   | Signatur                                     | e <i>uuuu</i>         | Date  |              |  |  |

P.06

# PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION Flashpoint Technologies Ref: P318

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Alfredo C. Issa and Richard J. Walsh, have invented certain improvements networking and in communications for which we have executed an application for United States Patent entitled

## Methods, Systems, and Products for Classifying Peer Systems.

WHEREAS, Flashpoint Technologies, Inc., 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, Peterborough, New Hampshire 03458, desires to purchase the same application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do sell, assign and transfer unto Flashpoint Technologies, Inc., full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents, reexaminations and reissues that may be granted in the United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; We also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment and for the assignment of all related subject matter arose before the making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, Flashpoint Technologies, Inc. as Assignee, for their interest and for the sole use of Flashpoint Technologies, Inc. and their assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we do sell, assign and transfer to Flashpoint Technologies. Inc. the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application of applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Flashpoint Technologies, Inc. and or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Page 1

#### PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION

Assignment for Flashpoint Technologies Ref: P318
Page 2 of 3

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Flashpoint Technologies, Inc., their successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto | set my hand and seal this 1/6 day of |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| FEB 10412 , 2006.                   | and a du                             |
|                                     |                                      |
|                                     | Alfredo/C. Issa                      |
|                                     | 1                                    |

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of MC on this day of day of 2006, personally appeared the above-named individual, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Maules Aldrick

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Nov 82010

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 017924 FRAME: 0928

### PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION

Assignment for Flashpoint Technologies Ref: P318 Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 2006.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of NC on this 14 day of 2006, personally appeared the above-named individual, who being duly swom, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: Nov 8, 2010

Page 3